## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ————— BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD ————— SONY COMPUTER ENTERTAINMENT AMERICA LLC and GAMELOFT, S.A., Petitioners, v. ROTHSCHILD DIGITAL MEDIA INNOVATIONS, LLC Patent Owner. ————

PETITIONERS' JOINT REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Case No. IPR2015-01364 Patent 6,101,534 Pursuant to the Board's December 15, 2015 Scheduling Order (Paper 9), as modified by Papers 13 and 14, Petitioners<sup>1</sup> respectfully request oral argument for the trial currently scheduled on August 18, 2016. Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.70, Petitioners request 60 minutes of argument time and specifies the following issues, without intent to waive consideration of any issue not requested, to be argued:

- I. The Proper Construction and Scope of the Claims.
- II. Whether U.S. Patent No. 5,724,103 ("Batchelor") is analogous art.
- III. Whether Claims 1, 6-9, 21, 23 and 24 are Unpatentable Under 35U.S.C. § 103 over U.S. Patent No. 5,892,825 ("Mages") in view of Batchelor.
- IV. Whether Claim 22 is Unpatentable Under 35 U.S.C. § 103 over Mages in view of Batchelor in further view of U.S. Patent No. 5,736,977 ("Hughes").

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Pursuant to Paper 20, Petitioner Gameloft, S.A. ("Gameloft") was joined as a petitioner in this proceeding and the Board ordered that petitioner Sony Computer Entertainment America LLC and Gameloft submit all papers jointly unless requested otherwise.



V. Any issues raised by Patent Owner in its oral argument request or at the hearing.

Petitioners request the ability to use audio-visual equipment to display demonstrative exhibits, including the use of a projector and screen for a PowerPoint display.

Date: June 29, 2016

Respectfully submitted, ERISE IP, P.A.

BY: /Eric A. Buresh
Eric A. Buresh, Reg. No. 50,394
Abran J. Kean, Reg. No. 58,540
6201 College Blvd., Suite 300
Overland Park, KS 66211
P: (913) 777-5600
F: (913) 777-5601
eric.buresh@eriseip.com
abran.kean@eriseip.com

Attorneys for Petitioners



## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ON PATENT OWNER UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.105(a)

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §§ 42.6(e) and 42.105(b), the undersigned certifies that on June 29, 2016, a complete and entire copy of Petitioner's Request for Oral Argument was served by electronic mail to Counsel for Patent Owner at the addresses identified below:

Thomas K. Landry
Adam C. Underwood
CAREY RODRIGUEZ O'KEEFE MILIAN GONYA, LLP
1395 Brickell Avenue, Suite 700
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: 305.372.7474
tlandry@careyrodriguez.com
aunderwood@carerodriguez.com
Counsel for Patent Owner

Respectfully submitted,

ERISE IP, P.A.

BY: /Eric A. Buresh/

Eric A. Buresh, Reg. No. 50,394 6201 College Blvd., Suite 300 Overland Park, KS 66211

P: (913) 777-5600 F: (913) 777-5601

eric.buresh@eriseip.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

